
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 16 MAY 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members:
Membership will be confirmed at the meeting of the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee on 8th May 2019

Enquiries: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

NB – Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Reports

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE
To receive the Sub Committee’s Terms of Reference and to note the current 
Allocated Members list (and guidelines for allocated members).

For Information

4. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29
For Decision

5. TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 
30

For Decision

6. MINUTES
To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 26 
March 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 10)

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Members are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions list.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

8. FIRE DOORS
Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services to be heard. 

For Information

9. TENANCY VISITS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 13 - 16)

10. ALLOCATED MEMBERS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 17 - 24)

11. ALMSHOUSES UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 25 - 26)



3

12. CITY OF LONDON HOUSING ESTATES PLAY AND BALL GAMES AREAS 
REFURBISHMENT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Decision
(Pages 27 - 54)

13. SOCIAL HOUSING RENTS FROM 2020
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 55 - 58)

14. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - HOUSING DESIGN GUIDE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 59 - 62)

15. MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 63 - 72)

16. HOUSING WINDOW REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
NB – the appendix in respect of the Wider Estates will follow

For Information
(Pages 73 – 80)

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 81 - 82)

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26 March 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 2pm

Present

Members:
John Fletcher (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Mary Durcan
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman David Graves
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel OBE
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, 

Community and Children’s Services
Liam Gillespie - Community and Children’s Services
Dean Robinson - Community and Children’s Services
Michael Harrington - Chamberlain’s Department
Karen Marks - Department of the Built Environment
Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Peter Bennett.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
In respect of agenda item 7 - Consultation Schedule for City of London Primary 
Academy Islington (COLPAI) Susan Pearson declared an interest in this matter 
and informed the Committee that she would not speak or vote on this item, 
having not applied for the relevant dispensation.

3. MINUTES 
With respect to item 2, Members’ Declarations under the code of conduct in 
respect to items on the agenda, Members commented that it should read “- by 
virtue of being leaseholders on the Barbican and/or Golden Lane Estate:”

RESOLVED – That, subject to the correction, the public minutes and non-public 
summary of the meeting held on 21 January 2019 be approved as an accurate 
record

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Matters arising
In respect of the update on the window replacement project, given the scale 
and interest in the project, an update would be submitted to a forthcoming 
Community and Children’s Services Committee.

Members were informed by officers had been in correspondence with CTIL to 
ensure that they followed an agreed application and planning approval process 
before approaching anyone with speculative notices of mobile equipment 
installation.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received the Committee’s outstanding actions list and noted the 
following updates since the last meeting of the Sub Committee:

 A report on Parkguard Ltd would be considered under item 12 of the 
agenda.

 A report on Tenancy Visits would be considered under item 10 of the 
agenda.

 The Housing Update and Risk Register, including the new ‘dashboard’ 
format, would be submitted for consideration at either the May or July 
2019 Sub Committee meeting.

 A report on the Portsoken Community Energy Project would be 
considere
[...]
lants for processing. These destinations were determined by the 
contractor and changed periodically. The City of London Corporation’s recycling 
contract with Veolia was reaching its end and had been awarded to an 
alternative supplier.

Following a question from a Member, officers confirmed that the Corporation 
would continue to engage with supermarkets to encourage plastic wrap 
minimisation. 

RECEIVED.

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item no(s) Para no(s)
18 3
20 3, 5

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

Page 9



The meeting ended at 1.15 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Polly Dunn: 020 7 332 1426
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 10



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB-COMMITTEE - Outstanding Actions- April 2019

Date Added ITEM Action Officer and target date

27.11.2018 TENANCY VISITS Final report to July CCS and Housing 
Management and Almshouses Sub

Dean Robinson

July HMASC and CCS

21.1.2019 HOUSING UPDATE AND RISK 
REGISTER

Future reports to include a ‘dash board’ 
format.   Fire Safety Risk to be amended to 
reflect more accurately what the Department 
is trying to achieve.

Paul Murtagh 

May or July 2019 Sub Co
[...]
 useful fire safety information to leaseholders and ascertaining any 
relevant information about support needs or vulnerabilities, outside this project. 

Page 14



Officers were also mindful that the funding for this project was due to finish at 
the end of April 2019. 

11.The data gathered as part of the Tenancy Visits Project is now being analysed 
and officers intend to provide Members with a more detailed report on the 
project’s findings in July 2019.

Corporate & Strategic Implications

10.The tenancy visit programme is a key objective in the Housing & 
Neighbourhoods division business plan and contributes to the delivery of 
Strategic Priority 4 - Supporting homes and communities: Developing strong 
neighbourhoods and ensuring people have a decent place to live. 

Appendices

 None
 
Background Papers

Tenancy Visits Project Update, Housing Management and Almshouses Sub-
Committee:

 23 July 2018
 24 September 2018
 27 November 2018
 21 January 2019
 26 March 2019

Dean Robinson

Project Manager
T: 0207 332 1653
E: dean.robinson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:paul.jackson@cityoflondon.gov


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Committee:

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee 

Dated:

16/05/2019

Subject:
Housing Estates – Allocated Members’ Report

Public

Report of:
Director of Community & Children’s Services
Report authors:

Sonia Marquis, Area Manager (North)
Wendy Giaccaglia, Area Manager (South)

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update for the Committee on events and activities on the City 
of London Corporation’s social housing estates.

The report is compiled in collaboration with Allocated Members, whose role is to take 
an active interest in their estate, to champion residents and local staff and to engage 
with housing issues in order to play an informed part in housing-related debates 
within the Committee.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. 
[...]
d service, which is greatly appreciated by 
residents.

48.Decent Homes works are now complete on the estates, and residents have 
been informed of forthcoming electrical testing works. 

49. In February, the first Resident Steering Group meeting for development 
proposals at Sumner Buildings was held, with constructive feedback from 
residents being obtained for the project team to take forward. 

50.Works are ongoing to the roof of Blake House on William Blake Estate to 
improve the integrity and safety of the useable roof space. The works are due 
to finish in late Spring.

51.Residents of Collinson Court and Great Suffolk Street have been busy holding 
both a Pancake/Mardi Gras festival outside Collinson Court and starting up a 
gardening club.  Both events are well-received by all.

Sydenham Hill Estate – Allocated Member, Susan Pearson

52.Consultation for the redevelopment of the Mais House site is well underway, 
there have been very active and constructive Resident Steering Group 

Page 23



meetings with the City, and our partners, to help shape the delivery of much-
needed homes on the site.

……………………………………………………………………

Background Papers

This report was compiled in consultation with the Allocated Members, managers and 
staff of the City of London’s housing estates.  

Sonia Marquis, Area Manager (North)
020 7332 1916
sonia.marquis@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Wendy Giaccaglia, Area Manager (South) 
0207 332 3784
wendy.giaccaglia@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 24



Committee:
Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee

Dated:
16/05/2019

Subject:
City of London Almshouses Update

Public

Report of:
Director of Community & Children’s Services 

Report author:
Jacqueline Whitmore, Sheltered Housing Manager

For Information

Summary

This report gives Members an information update on the City of London 
Almshouses, in Lambeth.  Some of the information in the report also relates to 
the eight Gresham Almshouses on the estate.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:


[...]

outcome was nine against and eight in favour.  Due to the low response rate 
it was considered appropriate to survey residents again.  Officers will report 
to Trustees at the next Committee meeting.   

Jacqueline Whitmore
Sheltered Housing Manager

T: 020 7332 3582
E: Jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 26

mailto:Jacqueline.whitmore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


v.April 2019

Committees: Dates:
Corporate Projects Board 
Projects Sub 
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub

29 March 2019
24 April 2019
16 May 2019

Subject: 
City of London Housing Estates Play and Ball Games Areas 
Refurbishment
.
Unique Project Identifier:
TBA

Gateway 1-4 
Project Proposal 
& Options 
Appraisal
Regular

Report of:
Director of Community & Children's Services
Report Author: 
Lochlan MacDonald

For Decision

 

PUBLIC

Recommendations

1. Approval track, 
next steps and 
requested 
decisions

Project Description: To carry out full replacement of play 
facilities at six identified sites across the City of London’s 
housing estates.
Next Gateway:  Gateway 5, authorisation to start works
Next Steps: Seek tenders for project work related to the above 
(and order necessary repairs that are not subject to the project 
process).

1. Draft employer’s regulations to enable procurement.
2. Ask City Procurement to carry out procurement exercises
3. Analyse tenders.

Requested Decisions: 
1. That budgets of £30,200 are approved for staff costs 

(£6,050) and fees (£24,150) to reach the next Gateway;
2. Note the total estimated cost of the project at a budget 

of £271,700 (excluding risk);
3. That Option One (for replacement of facilities) is 

approved.
4. Note (for information) attached risk register (Appendix 

3).

Page 27

Agenda Item 12



v.April 2019

2. Resource 
requirements to 
reach next 
Gateway

Item Reason Funds/ 
Source of 
Funding

 Cost (£)

Staff Costs To take project 
forward

Housing 
Revenue 
Account

£6,050

Fees To take project 
forward, 
seeking advice 
on equipment 

[...]
 dispute without the dispute resolution methods in the standard JCT with 
City amendments.

Form of Contract Recommendation

City Procurement team recommended option
Option 2: Module E.
Due to the size of this project, it would be recommended in this case.

Sign Off

Date of Report: 03/12/2018
Reviewed By:
Department:      
Reviewed By: Michael Harrington
Department: Chamberlain’s Department

Page 54



Committee: 

Housing Management and Almshouse Sub-Committee

Dated:

16/05/2019

Subject: 
Rents for Social Housing from 2020 

Public

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author:

Marcus Roberts, Head of Strategy and Performance 
Liam Gillespie, Head of Housing Management

For Information

Summary

The government has published its response to a Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) consultation on the regulation of social housing 
rents from 1 April 2020 onwards. Since 2016 there has been a requirement for social 
housing rents to be reduced at a rate of 1% annually. From April 2020, registered 
providers will be permitted to increase rents up to the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
plus 1% each year for a period of at least five years. 

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

 Note the report  

Main Report

Background

1. Since April 2016, the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 has required social 
landlords to reduce their rents by 1% each year (the ‘social rent reduction’). This has 
applied to both social rent and affordable rent properties. With the transition to 
Universal Credit, it is no longer considered appropriate to regulate rents through 
welfare laws. Instead, the Regulator of Social Housing will be directed by MHCLG to 
set a new standard on rent for registered providers, including local authorities. 

2. The Government argues that this will enable it to control the welfare costs of social 
rents and protect the interests of social housing tenants who pay their own rent, 
while also providing a means t
[...]
ing 
(BIM), Key Performance Indicators and warranties.   

The Housing Design Guide (HDG) will be used to procure both design services and 
contractors, forming the basis of a generic employer’s requirement for Housing Design 
Standards and will be adaptable to the full range of projects which may consist of small 
clusters of new build, through to large scale estate regeneration.
  

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:

1. Note the approach being taken regarding the ‘Housing Design Guide’ and 
authorise the specific requirements in connection with Fire Strategy, LABC 
Warranty, Secured by Design and Accessibility.

Page 59

Agenda Item 14



Main Report

Background

2. The Corporation aspires to deliver good quality housing which meets recognised 
standards of design and construction, which can be benchmarked against current 
good practice. The HDG will establish consistent standards and reinforce the 
design methodology and recognised practice needed to achieve this standard. It is 
envisaged that the HDG will include typical plans, illustrations and good practice 
templates for site analysis. It is also critical that the best protocol in achieving 
effective and meaningful resident and stakeholder engagement is common 
practice in supporting the delivery of these new homes. The rationale to achieve 
high standards of design and good practice will be clearly articulated in the HDG.

3. A good deal of political attention is currently focused on the need to increase the 
rate of house building and particularly affordable housing. However, alongside this 
aspiration there are growing concerns about the quality of the new homes. There 
have been many reported cases where new home owners are struggling to achieve 
a satisfactory resolution when multiple defects are reported to builders. 

Fire Strategy
 
4. Fire integrity and fire detection is a high priority for social housing provision. Drivers 

for this are not only the recent events, but also changes to ex
[...]
£247,148

design & planning

contractor appointment

3        4

SP

3        4

SP

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 72



Committee Dated:

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub Committee 16 May 2019

Subject:
Housing Window Replacement Programme

Public

Report of:
Director of Community & Children’s Services

Report authors:
Paul Murtagh
Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services

For Information

Summary

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the timeline for the Window 
Replacement Programme across the City of London Corporation’s (City Corporation) 
social housing estates.  

Recommendation

Members are asked to note, discuss and comment on the contents of the report.

Main Report

Background

1. The City of London Corporation (City Corporation) is committed to investing around 
£55million on a Major Works Programme for the maintenance, refurbishment and 
improvement of its social housing portfolio. This includes approximately £16million 
for the upgrade and/or replacement of windows across all 13 of the City 
Corporation’s social housing estates.

2. The purpose of this report is inform Members of the approach that is being taken 
to deliver this significant programme of works and, to update Members on the 
current estimated timeline for delivery.

Considerations

3. As part of its Major Works Programme, the City Corporation is investing around 
£16million on a programme to upgrade and/or replace the windows to homes 
across all 13 of its social housing estates.

4. This is a significant programme of works and, considerable thought has gone into 
how it can best be delivered in terms of speed, efficiency and value for money. It 
is recognised that the Golden Lane Estate, due to its listed status, particularly 
Crescent House, is the most challenging and complex of all the estates. For that 

Page 73

Agenda Item 16



reason alone, the decision has been taken to treat the Golden Lane Estate as a 
project in its own rig
[...]
62 days
40  Hatfield House 03/08/2020 03/08/2021 262 days
41  Bayer House 24/08/2020 24/08/2021 262 days
42  Bowater House 24/08/2020 24/08/2021 262 days
43  Crescent House 24/08/2020 24/08/2021 262 days
44  Cullum Welch House 24/08/2020 24/08/2021 262 days
45  Cuthbert Harrowing House 24/08/2020 24/08/2021 262 days
46  Great Arthur House 24/08/2020 24/08/2021 262 days
47  Stanley Cohen House 24/08/2020 24/08/2021 262 days

23/09

10/01
16/01
16/01

18/05
02/07
02/07

20/07

Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep
2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter

2020 2021

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 1

Project: Windows Timeline GLE
Date: 29/04/2019

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 80



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Outstanding Actions List
	9 Tenancy Visits
	10 Allocated Members
	11 Almshouses Update
	12 City of London Housing Estates Play and Ball Games Areas Refurbishment
	Project Brief V1. APpend 1
	G1234 Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - Risk Register.xlsx
	PT4 - Play Areas FINAL

	13 Social Housing Rents from 2020
	14 Housing Delivery Programme - Housing Design Guide
	15 Major Works Programme - Progress Report
	Delivery Schedule  - ALL - May 2019 v3

	16 Housing Window Replacement Programme
	window timeline draft

	20 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE
Thursday, 16 May 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the meeting held at Guildhall at 2.00 pm
Present

Members:

Randall Anderson - in the Chair until agenda item 4 (Election of Chairman)
Mary Durcan

John Fletcher

Marianne Fredericks

Deputy Rev. Stephen Haines
Barbara Newman

Susan Pearson

William Pimlott

Peter Bennett

Jason Pritchard

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services,
Community and Children’s Services
Liam Gillespie - Community and Children’s Services
Dean Robinson - Community and Children’s Services
Wendy Giaccaglia - Community and Children’s Services
Sonia Marquis - Community and Children’s Services
Jacqueline Whitmore - Community and Children’s Services
Michael Gwyther-Jones - Community and Children’s Service
Jason Crawford - Community and Children’s Services
Martin Goodwin - Community and Children’s Services
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks

1.  APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Deputy Rev Stephen Haines and Alderman
David Graves.

The Chairman welcomed Ruby Sayed, Jason Pritchard and Deputy Rev.
Stephen Haines to the Sub Committee.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no items.



TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Chairman advised that this would be taken under ‘ltems of Urgent
Business’ at agenda item 18.

TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29
RESOLVED, that — being the only Member willing to serve, John Fletcher be
appointed as Chairman of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub
Committee for 2019/20.

Following the election, the Chairman was duly appointed to the Housing
Delivery Programme Working Group (of the Policy and Resources Committee)

TO ELECT A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING
ORDER 30

RESOLVED, that — being the only Member willing to serve, Mary Durcan be
appointed as Deputy Chairman of the Housing Management and Almshouses
Sub Committee for 2019/20.

MINUTES
RESOLVED, that - the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 26 March 2019 be approved as a correct record.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Members received the Sub Committee’s Outstanding Actions list and noted the
following:

e Collection of water charges from tenants — Thames Water are able to
attend residents’ meetings and events.

e Petticoat Tower Balcony Doors and Windows — the Resolution had been
submitted to the Procurement Sub Committee (next meeting - 30 May
2019).

All other items were scheduled for an update at the next or subsequent
meetings.

FIRE DOORS

The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, was heard in respect
of progress with fire doors. Members noted that works to replace the door sets
would now proceed under the ‘fast track’ Project (Gateway) Procedure.
Members noted that the works to Great Arthur House had been isolated as they
required repairs to part of the walls, as well as the door sets.

TENANCY VISITS

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the tenancy visits project, which have been underway
since August 2018. The inspectors had visited 95.4% of the tenanted housing
stock and Members noted that this would be the final update, ahead of a full
report to the Sub Committee in July 2019. The Chairman and Members
commended an excellent result.



10.

11.

In respect of leaseholders, Members agreed that this required a different
approach and should focus on vulnerability, noting that the City Corporation did
not have the same rights to personal information as was the case with social
housing tenants. Suggestions from Members were welcomed outside of the
meeting.

Members noted that the final report, to the July meeting of the Sub Committee,
would be publicly available on the City Corporation’s Web Page and suggested
that something more illustrative, in summary format, be made available for
residents. Officers suggested that, once the final report had been presented in
July, Members be invited to suggest how best to publicise the results.

RESOLVED, that:
1. The report in respect of the tenancy visits be noted.

2. The requirement for a different approach in respect of leaseholders be
noted.

ALLOCATED MEMBERS

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of events and activities on the City of London Corporation’s
Social Housing Estates. Members noted that the report had been compiled in
collaboration with the Allocated Members.

One Allocated Member felt that the content of their report had been somewhat
edited but officers assured the Sub Committee that all the issues raised by the
Member either had or were being actioned. The other Allocated Members
present confirmed that they had been consulted on the content of their reports,
before they were included in the Sub Committee’s agenda.

Members agreed that the activities and reports of Allocated Members were
extremely valuable and therefore suggested that a review of the purpose and
contents of the reports would be timely. Members agreed that, in order to give
the matter due attention, they should meet informally to debate it further, either
before or after the next meeting of the Sub Committee on 22 July 2019.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted

ALMSHOUSES UPDATE

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the City of London Almshouses in Lambeth and the eight
Gresham Almshouses on the Estate.

In respect of the refurbishment works, Members noted that the Decent Homes
Contractor had been secured for the next phase. However, there was a delay
in securing the funding for the 8 Gresham units and the City Solicitor had
advised that, until this was resolved, the works could not proceed. Members
expressed their frustration at the situation and the Chairman (of the Community



12.

13.

14.

and Children’s Services Committee) offered to take this up with the City
Solicitor, if the matter could not be resolved shortly.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

CITY OF LONDON HOUSING ESTATES PLAY AND BALL GAMES AREAS
REFURBISHMENT

Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services regarding City of London Housing Estates Play and Ball Games Areas
Refurbishment. Members noted that the report had been approved by the
Projects Sub Committee on 24 April 2019.

Members noted that residents would be consulted before any work was carried
out, to ensure that the replacement play equipment met their needs and
expectations as well conforming to modern standards. There was a further
suggestion that it would be helpful for residents to see illustrations or models of
what equipment was available and for officers to seek the expertise of the City
Corporation’s Department of Open Spaces.

RESOLVED, that Members

e Approve a budget of £30,200 to reach the next Gateway; namely £6,050
staff costs and £24,150 fees.

¢ Note the total estimated cost of the project at £271,700 (excluding risk).
e Approve Option 1 (Replacement Facilities)

¢ Note the project risk register at appendix 3 in the report

SOCIAL HOUSING RENTS FROM 2020

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the Government’s response to a Ministry of Housing,
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) consultation on the regulation of
social housing rents from 1 April 2020. From April 2020, registered providers
would be permitted to increase rents up to the Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus
1% each year, for a period of at least 5 years.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - HOUSING DESIGN GUIDE

Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the Housing Design Guide, which would be used to
procure both design services and contractors. Members noted that the Local
Authority Building Control Warranty (LABC) was more rigorous than the
National House Builders’ Certification (NHBC) and that many private sector
new build schemes had been found to have health and safety issues. Officers
advised that, post the Hackett Review, all sprinklers and fire alarms would need
to be to a very high standard. Members welcomed this report and noted that the



15.

16.

17.

18.

final document would be presented to the Community and Children’s Services
Committee.

RESOLVED, that:
1.  The approach taken regarding the Housing Design Guide be noted.

2.  Specific requirements in connection with Fire Safety, LABC Warranty,
Secured by Design and Accessibility be authorised, subject to
confirmation that the City Corporation would not face a legal challenge to
their role as Inspectors.

NB. Subsequent to the meeting, legal opinion was been obtained and the
advice given was this was unlikely to be challenged. It is therefore reasonable
for the City of London Corporation to require compliance with explicit
construction warranties to ensure appropriate standards are achieved and risk
of defects minimised.

MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of progress made with the Housing Major Works
Programme. Members commended excellent progress. In respect of the Great
Arthur House front door replacement programme, Members noted that officers
were awaiting feedback from the planning officers in respect of design and they
would be advised once this was available.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

HOUSING WINDOW REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services which updated Members on the timeline for the window replacement
Programme across the City of London Corporation’s social housing estates.
Members noted the programme had been broken down into Golden Lane and
non-Golden Lane works, and into further categories in respect of materials.
Officers had worked extensively with the Procurement Team to ensure
economies of scale could be achieved. Members asked if residents could be
advised of the replacement window programme as soon as possible, along with
information on key milestones, so they could see for themselves the progress
that is being made. Members were also reassured that the lessons learned
from the Great Arthur House project would benefit the window replacement
programme particularly, if residents are to remain in their homes whilst the work
is being done.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.
QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE

There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



Members had discussed the scope of the Community and Children’s Services
Committee’s Terms of Reference at their last meeting on 8" May 2019. The
Town Clerk advised that a recommendation would be made, to the Community
and Children’s Services and the Policy and Resources Committees, to include
a reference to development within existing estates.

Members considered the Allocated Members list (referred to in agenda item 10)
and this year’s allocation was agreed as follows:

ESTATE ALLOCATED MEMBER
Avondale Square (Southwark), including Harman Close William Pimlott
Small Estates: Peter Bennett

Isleden House (Islington); Windsor House (Hackney)

Golden Lane (City) Barbara Newman
Holloway & York Way (Islington) Mary Durcan
Middlesex Street (City) & Dron House/ Jason Pritchard

Spitalfields (Tower Hamlets)

South Bank Estates:
Southwark Blocks (Southwark)
William Blake (Lambeth)

City of London & Gresham Almshouses (Lambeth) Sue Pearson

Sydenham Hill: John Fletcher

Lammas Green/Otto Close
(Lewisham)

19.

Given there were 3 new Members on the Sub Committee, the Chairman
suggested that a further programme of visits to the Estates be organised.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
20 3
21-22 -

Deputy Rev. Stephen Haines




20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 March
2019 be approved as a correct record.

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE
There were no non-public questions.

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk



